

No. 16-953

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  
AND THOMAS J. SHAW,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BECTON, DICKINSON & Co.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SAMUEL F. BAXTER  
ROSEMARY T. SNIDER  
McKOOI SMITH, PC  
104 East Houston, Suite 300  
Marshall, TX 75670  
  
RUSSELL S. POST  
ALISTAIR B. DAWSON  
ROBERT D. DANIEL  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500  
Houston, TX 77010

ROBERT A. ATKINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACQUELINE P. RUBIN  
WILLIAM B. MICHAEL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000  
ratkins@paulweiss.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I.     THE DECISION BELOW WAS BASED ON AN APPLICATION OF ESTABLISHED ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES TO THE RECORD EVIDENCE, AND DOES NOT PRESENT A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	5
A.    The Courts of Appeals and this Court Are in Agreement that False Advertising and Other Business Torts Rarely, If Ever, Constitute Anticompetitive Conduct .....	6
B.    To Distinguish Anticompetitive Conduct from Ordinary Business Torts, Some Courts Have Adopted a Presumption that False Advertising By One Competitor Against Another Does Not Harm Competition Itself .....	11

C.	The Fifth Circuit Did Not Apply a Presumption or Per Se Rule in Deciding that RTI Failed to Prove Harm to Competition from False Advertising .....	15
D.	The Outcome of This Case Would Have Been the Same Under Any Circuit's Standards .....	18
II.	THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING RTI'S NOVEL AND NONSENSICAL "TAINTING" THEORY .....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery,</i> 323 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Am. Prof'l Testing Serv., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Prof'l Pubs., Inc.,</i> 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands,</i> 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	17
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	7, 15
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,</i> 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Covad Comms. Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,</i> 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estée Lauder Cos., Inc.,</i> 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Hunt v. Crumboch</i> 325 U.S. 821 (1945).....	7
<i>Int'l Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.,</i> 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980).....	6, 10, 11, 13

<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	23
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.,</i> 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Microsoft,</i> 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Labs.,</i> 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Nw. Power Prods., Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.,</i> 576 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1978).....	7, 8, 11
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	7, 11
<i>Rambus Inc. v. F.T.C.,</i> 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 16
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.,</i> 653 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	1, 2
<i>Sanderson v. Culligan Int'l Co.,</i> 415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	17

<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,</i> 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	3, 16
<i>Stearns Airport Equipment Co. v.</i> <i>FMC Corp.,</i> 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>W. Penn. Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC,</i> 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 17

**STATUTES**

Sherman Act § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, Antitrust Law (2002) .....	9
Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, Antitrust Law (1978) .....	9
